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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the production of pulses and oilseeds have come to standstill and as a result thereof, their prices have gone up; 

(b) if so, the details of production and consumption of pulses and oilseeds in the country during each of the last three years and the
current year, State-wise; 

(c) the steps taken to increase the production of pulses and oilseeds and the incentives provided to the growers ; and 

(d) the time by which the country is likely to attain self-sufficiency in these items?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V. THOMAS) 

(a) & (b): During the last decade, the production of production of pulses has been fluctuating in the range of about 13 to 15 million
tones whereas production of oilseeds has increased from 20.71 million tones in 1999-2000 to 29.76 million tones in 2007-08. Due to
drought in most parts of the country, the estimated production of oilseeds in 2009-10 declined to 24.39 million tones (4th advance
estimates). However, during the current year, the prospectus of pulses and oilseeds are better and as per the 1st advance estimates
released on 23.09.2010, the estimated production of kharif pulses and oilseeds are higher than the last year. State-wise details of
estimated production and consumption of pulses and oilseeds (based on per capita consumption norms as per Consumer
Expenditure Survey of National Sample Survey Office (NSSO) for 2004-05 and projected population of the country) during the last
three years and the current year, i.e., 2007-08 to 2010-11 are given in the Annexure. 

Due to various measures taken by the Government to check price rise, as per Wholesale Prices Indices(WPIs) released by Ministry of
Commerce & Industry, while there has been only marginally increase of 1.01% in the overall wholesale prices of oilseeds during
October 2010 as compared to April 2010, the prices of pulses during the above period have declined. 

(c) & (d): To increase production and productivity of pulses and oilseeds in the country, the Government of India is implementing
various Crop Development Schemes such as National Food Security Mission-Pulses, Integrated Scheme of Oilseeds, Pulses, Maize
and Oil Palm (ISOPOM) and Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana through State Governments- In addition to above schemes, during 2010-
11, two new programmes for bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India and Integrated Development of 60000 Pulses and Oilseeds
Villages in rainfed areas have been initiated under RKVY. The National Food Security Mission has been strengthened from 1.4.2010
with the merger of pulses component of ISOPOM and inclusion of two new potential States namely; Assam and Jharkhand for pulses
production. A new programme `Accelerated Pulses Production Programme (A3P)` in the form of block demonstrations has also been
started in 16 pulse growing States of the country. Further, during 2010-11, a new sub-scheme has been introduced under RKVY as a
special initiative for pulses and oilseeds for Organizing 60,000 Pulses and Oilseeds Villages in rainfed areas. 

Despite various efforts made by the Government, the production of pulses and oilseeds is lower than their requirements and in the
near fiiture the gap between demand and supply has to be met through imports.
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